FREE / DASTI COPY

1 Date of Order 2 4-10 -19

2 Date on which prepared 12-12



OFFICE OF THE RECOVERY OFFICER DEBTS RECOVERY TRIBUNAL-I, DELHI, 4th FLOOR, JEEVAN TARA BUILDING, PARLIAMENT NEW DELHI - 110001.

SALE PROCLAMATION

R.C:225/18

HDFC Bank Vs PMS Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. PROCLAMATION OF SALE UNDER RULE 38, 52(2) OF SECOND SCHEDULE TO THE INCOME TAX ACT, 1961 READ WITH THE RECOVERY OF DEBTS DUE TO BANK AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ACT, 1993. CD1: M/s PMS Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. D-8, Lower Ground Floor, Kailash Colony, New Also at: 842, 1* Floor, Sun Light Colony, Ashram, New Delhi. CD2: Mr. Shiv Kumar Mishra, Director, D-8, Lower Ground Floor, Kailash Colony, New Also at: D-214, 2nd Floor, Ramprastha Colony, Ghaziabad-201011, UP. Also at: A-14, Alpha-1, Greater Noida, UP. Also at: House No. 190-C, Aravali Apartments, Block D-1, Sector-52, Distt. Gautam CD3: Mr. Manoj Kumar Verma, Director, D-8, Lower Ground Floor, Kailash Colony, Also at: 842, 1* Floor, Sun Light Colony, Ashram, New Delhi. Also at: D-214, 2nd Floor, Ramprastha Colony, Ghaziabad-201011, UP. Also at: D-21, Shivaji Nagar, Kamta, Lucknow, UP-227105. CD4: Mrs. Munni Mishra, D-8, Lower Ground Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi-Also at: D-214, 2nd Floor, Ramprastha Colony, Ghaziabad-201011, UP. CD5: Mrs. Ankita Priyadarshini, D-8, Lower Ground Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi-Also at: D-214, 2nd Floor, Ramprastha Colony, Ghaziabad-201011, UP. CD6: Ms. Suja George, D-8, Lower Ground Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi-110048. Also at: House No. 91, National Park, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110049. Dep Whereas Recovery Certificate No. 225/18 in OA No 240/17 dated 21.06.2018 drawn by the Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal-I for the recovery of a sum of Rs.11,38,88,214/-(Rs. Eleven crore thirty eight lac eighty eight thousand two hundred fourteen only) alongwith pendentelite and future interest @ 14 % p.a. w.e.f. 11.4.2017 till

2

And whereas the undersigned has ordered the sale of property mentioned in the Schedule below in satisfaction of the said certificate. And whereas there will be due there under a sum of Rs.11,38,88,214/- (Rs. Eleven 3

crore thirty eight lac eighty eight thousand two hundred fourteen only) alongwith pendentelite and future interest @ 14 % p.a. w.e.f. 11.4.2017 till realization and also to pay cost of Rs. 1,50,000/-.



Notice is hereby given that in absence of any order of postponement, the said property shall be sold by e-auction and bidding shall take place through "On line Electronic Bidding" through the website https://bankeuactions.com on 22.01.2020 between 03.00 pm and 04.00 pm with extensions of 5 minutes duration after 04.00 pm, if required.

The sale will be of the property of the above named CDs as mentioned in the schedule below and the liabilities and claims attaching to the said property, so far as they have been ascertained, are those specified in the schedule.

The property will be put up for the sale specified in the schedule. If the amount to be realized is satisfied by the sale of a portion of the property, the sale shall be immediately stopped with respect to the remainder. The sale also be stopped if, before any lot is knocked down, the arrears mentioned in the said certificate, interest costs (including cost of the sale) are tendered to the officer conducting the sale or proof is given to his satisfaction that the amount of such certificate, interest and costs have been paid to the

No officer or other person, having any duty to perform in connection with sale, however, either directly or indirectly bid for, acquire or attempt to acquire any interest in the

The sale shall be subject to the conditions prescribed in the Second Schedule to the Income Tax Act, 1961 and the rules made there under and to the further following conditions: The particulars specified in the annexed schedule have been stated to the best of the information of the undersigned, but the undersigned shall not be answerable for any error, mis-statement or omission in this proclamation.

8.1 The reserve price below which the property shall not be sold is Rs. Rs. 75,89,225.00 Lakh for Lot No. 1, Rs. 1,61,69,433.00 Crore for Lot No. 2, Rs. 29,53,100.00 Lakh for Lot No. 3, Rs. 51,70,356.00 Lakh for Lot No. 4, and Rs. 51,70,000.00 Lakh for Lot No. 5 and the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) is Rs.7,58,922.50 Lakh for Lot No. 1, Rs. 16,16,943.30 Lakh for Lot No. 2, Rs. 2,95,310.00 Lakh for Lot No. 3, Rs. 5,17,035.60 Lakh for Lot No. 4, and Rs. 5,17,000.00 Lakh for Lot No. 5. 8.2

The intending bidder shall be required to deposit Rs. 7,58,922.50 Lakh for Lot No. 1, Rs. 16,16,943.30 Lakh for Lot No. 2. Rs. 2,95,310.00 Lakh for Lot No. 3, Rs. 5,17,035.60 Lakh for Lot No. 4, and Rs. 5,17,000.00 Lakh for Lot No. 5. as Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) by the way of pay order/ demand draft favouring "Recovery Officer, DRT-I, Delhi A/c R.C. No. 225/18" latest by 20.01.2020 before 4.30 PM and EMD received thereafter shall not be considered. The said deposit be adjusted in the case of successful bidders. The unsuccessful bidder shall take return of the EMD directly from the office of Recovery Officer, DRT-I, Delhi immediately on closure of the e-auction sale 8.3

The interested bidders, who have submitted their bids not below the reserve price, alongwith documents including PAN Car, identity proof, address proof, etc., latest by 20.01.2020 before 4.30 PM in the office of the Recovery Officer, DRT-I, Delhi shall be eligible to participate in the e-auction to be held from 03.00 PM to 04.00 PM on 22.01.2020. In case bid is placed in the last 5 minutes of the closing time of the auction, the closing time will be automatically get extended for 5 minutes. 8.4

The amount by which the biddings are to be increased shall in multiple of Rs. 1,00,000.00 for each lot (Rs. One Lakh only). In the event of any dispute arising as to the amount of bid, or as to the bidder, the lot shall at once be again put up to auction.

8.5 The Successful/Highest bidder shall be declared to be the purchaser provided that further that the amount bid by him is not less than the reserve price. It shall be in the discretion



5

6

7

8

4

of the undersigned to decline acceptance of the highest bid when the price offered appears so clearly inadequate as to make it inadvisable to do so. Successful/ highest bidder shall have to prepare DD/Pay order for 25 % of the sale

proceeds favouring Recovery Officer, DRT-I, Delhi, A/c R.C. No.225/18 within 24 hours after close of e-auction and after adjusting the earnest money (EMD) and sending/depositing the same in the office of the Recovery Officer so as to reach within 3 days from the close of e-auction failing which the earnest money (EMD) shall be

The Successful/Highest Bidder shall deposit, through Demand Draft/Pay Order favouring Recovery Officer, DRT-I, Delhi A/C R.C 225/18, the balance 75% of the sale proceeds before the Recovery Officer, DRT-I on or before 15th day from the date of sale of the property, exclusive of such day, or if the 15th day be Sunday or other holiday, then on the first office day after the 15th day alongwith the poundage fee @ 2% upto Rs. 1,000 and @ 1% on the excess of such gross amount over Rs. 1000/- in favour of Registrar, DRT-I Delhi. (In case of deposit of balance amount of 75% through post the same should reach the Recovery Officer as above.)

- In case of default of payment within the prescribed period, the property shall be resold, after the issue of fresh proclamation of sale. The deposit, after defraying the expenses of the sale, may, if the undersigned thinks fit, be forfeited to the Government and the defaulting purchaser shall forfeit all claims to the property or to any part of the sum for which it may subsequently be sold.
- 9.
- The property is being sold on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS" and "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS". 10

The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids if found unreasonable or postpone the auction at any time without assigning any reason.

Description of the property to be sold with the names of the co- owners where the property belongs to the defaulter and any other person as co-owners.	Revenue assessed upon the property or any part thereof	Details of any encumbrance to which property is liable	Claims, if any, which have been put forward to the property, and any other known particulars bearing on its nature and value.
constructed on Plot No. D-8, admeasuring 160 sq. yards, Kailash Colony, New Delhi- 110048.			
<u>The Property is Freehold</u> Bounded as follow: East: Road West: Park	N	o information availab	le
South: Plot No. D-9 North: Plot No. D-7			

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY



8.6

8.7

8.8

he Property is Leasehold	
Block-C, Rajat Viliar, Sector- 62, Noida, District Gautam Budh Nagar, UP.	•
Residential Flat No. 65-C, Second Floor, Situated in	
The Property is Leasehold	
62, Noida, District Gautam Budh Nagar, UP.	
Second Floor, Situated in Block-C, Rajat Vihar, Sector	e- 1
Residential Flat No. 69-C,	
The Property is Leasehold	
District Gautam Budh Naga UP.	ar,
Block D-1, Sector-52, Noid:	a,
House /Flat No. 190-C in	
South East: Plot No. 15 South West: Plot No. 13	
North West: Road 18 mtr. wide	
wide	
Bounded as follow: North East: Road 18 mtr,	_
The Property is Lease Hol	
plan of Greater Noida, Dis Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P.	strict '.
Alpha I, Situated in the lay	vout
sq. mtrs, in Block-A, Sect	tor-

Given under my hand and seal on 09th December '2019.

Ae

(Jitendra Kumar) Recovery Officer DRT-I, Delhi

